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About this Report:: 
This report summarizes fall 
enrollment for Wayne 
State University. This re-
port uses data from the 
university’s fall census as 
compiled by the Office of 
Budget,  
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Dashboard 

Minorities include American 
Indians or Alaskan Natives, 
Asians, Blacks or African Ameri-
cans, Hispanics of any race, Na-
tive Hawaiian or other Pacific 
Islander, and Two or more races. 
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Executive Summary of Changes  
From Fall 2014 to Fall 2015 
 Headcount enrollment change  

 Total headcount decreased by 356 students (-1.3%). 

 Undergraduate headcount decreased by 678 students (-3.7%). 

 Graduate level headcount increased by 294 students (4.1%). 

 Professional level headcount increased by 28 students (1.4%). 

 Credit hour enrollment change   

 Total credit hours decreased by 4,284 credits (-1.4%). 

 Undergraduate credit hours decreased by 6,635 credits (-3.2%). 

 Graduate level credit hours increased by 2,002.5 credits (3.9%). 

 Professional level credit hours increased by 348.5 credits  
(0.9%). 

 First Time in Any College (FTIAC) undergraduate headcount increased 
by 367 (16.7%) students and 4,498 (15.0%) credit hours. 

 Transfer undergraduate enrollment headcount decreased by 337 (-16.2%) 
and 3,388 credit hours (-14.5%). 

 Minority total enrollment headcount decreased 311 (-3.6%). 

 Total international enrollment headcount increased by 217 students  
(9.5%). 

 The full-time FTIAC (degree-seeking) one year retention (freshman  
returning a second year) increased from 76.0% to 77.3%. 

 The four-year graduation rate was 18.4% for the fall 2011 cohort, a 5.1 
percentage point increase from last year. 

 The five-year graduation rate was 28.7% for the fall 2010 cohort, a 2.8 
percentage point increase from the prior year. 

 The six-year graduation rate was 34.6% for the fall 2009 cohort., a 0.3 
percentage point increase from the prior year. 
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Total Fall Enrollment 

Fall 2015 Total Headcount and Credit Hours by School/College 
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School/College of Student Headcount Number  Percent Hours Number  Percent 

School of Business Administration 3,195 224 7.5% 29,779 1,499 5.3% 

College of Education 2,673 -163 -5.7% 21,673 -1,880 -8.0% 

College of Engineering 3,547 432 13.9% 35,120 4,378 14.2% 

Fine, Performing & Comm. Arts 2,052 -138 -6.3% 22,557 -1,402 -5.9% 

Library & Information Science 437 -55 -11.2% 2,545 -313 -11.0% 

Liberal Arts & Sciences 10,719 -703 -6.2% 117,295 -7,213 -5.8% 

Law School 439 -5 -1.1% 5,601 -42 -0.7% 

School of Medicine 1,646 28 1.7% 32,653 377 1.2% 

College of Nursing 573 -23 -3.9% 5,461 -165 -2.9% 

Pharmacy and Health Sciences 971 6 0.6% 12,097 118 1.0% 

School of Social Work 970 41 4.4% 11,407 360 3.3% 

Grand Total 27,222 -356 -1.3% 296,185 -4,284 -1.4% 

The fall 2015 total enrollment headcount  
decreased from the fall 2014 count of 27,578. 
This represents a decline of 1.3 percent.  Total 
credit hours decreased by 4,284 or 1.4 percent.    
 
Eighty-seven percent of Wayne State students were 
Michigan residents. Seventy-seven percent of WSU’s 
students came from the Wayne, Oakland and Macomb 
county areas. Since 2006, the demographic for student 
residency has remained approximately 90 percent for Michigan residents. 
 
The portion of students that are full-time has increased 3.5 percentage points in the past five years. 
The average undergraduate credit hour load was 11.5. Graduate students averaged 7.4 credit hours; 
Law students averaged 13.1, Medical students averaged 23.6, and Pharmacy students averaged 
13.5.  

Key Enrollment Changes 
 
Headcount  -356 -1.3%  

 

Credit hours  -4,284  -1.4%  

 
 

*Graduate School enrollment has been moved to other schools and colleges, depending on student major. 
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Fall 2015 Total Enrollment by Race/Ethnicity  

Fall 2015 Total Enrollment by Age 
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Fall 2015 Total Enrollment by Geographic Origin 
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Michigan Residents 

Detroit 2,709 

Wayne County-excl Detroit 7,944 

Oakland County 5,743 

Macomb County 4,691 

Other Counties 2,718 

Non-Residents—Domestic 

Ohio 121 

Illinois 114 

California 86 

Other States 604 

Non Residents—International 
India 824 
Canada 553 

China 239 

Other International 876 

   Michigan Total Students         23,805 

   Total Non-Residents—Domestic 925 

   Total Non-Residents—International          2,492 
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Fall 2011 to 2015 Total Enrollment by Time Status Comparison 

Fall 2015 Enrollment by Level 
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Undergraduate Fall Enrollment 

Fall 2015 Undergraduate Headcount and Credit Hours by School/College 

Fall 2015 Undergraduate Student Credit Hour Load Distribution 
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    1 Year Change Credit 1 Year Change 

School/College of Student Headcount Number  Percent Hours Number  Percent 

School of Business Administration 2,340 -25 -1.1% 25,209 197 0.8% 

College of Education 1,179 -90 -7.1% 12,993 -999 -7.1% 

College of Engineering 2,113 201 10.5% 25,018 2,509 11.1% 

Fine, Performing & Comm. Arts 1,804 -147 -7.5% 20,947 -1,483 -6.6% 

Liberal Arts & Sciences 9,406 -654 -6.5% 108,044 -6,857 -6.0% 

College of Nursing 306 34 12.5% 3,694 85 2.4% 

Pharmacy and Health Sciences 247 -4 -1.6% 3,245 -84 -2.5% 

School of Social Work 274 7 2.6% 3,417 -3 -0.1% 

Grand Total 17,669 -678 -3.7% 202,567 -6,635 -3.2% 

Key Enrollment Changes 
Undergraduate headcount  -678 -3.7% 
Undergraduate credit hours   -6,635   -3.2%  
FTIAC headcount  367 16.7% 
FTIAC credit hours 34,401 15.0% 
Transfer headcount -337 -16.2% 
Transfer credit hours -3,888 -14.5% 
  

The undergraduate fall enrollment headcount and 
credit hour totals declined since fall 2014.  While 
FTIAC enrollment increased, transfer enrollment 
decreased. Other new students (dual enrollment, 
permit to register, etc.) declined from 749 to 482,    
-35.6%.   The largest class of bachelor’s degree re-
cipients since 1990-91 graduated this past year, sur-
passing the prior year’s total. 
 
The fall 2015 average undergraduate credit hour  
load increased from 11.4 to 11.5.  
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Fall 2015 Undergraduate Enrollment by Race/Ethnicity  

Fall 2015 Undergraduate Enrollment by Age 
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Fall 2015 Undergraduate Enrollment by Geographic Origin 

Michigan Residents 

Detroit 2,428 

Wayne County-excl Detroit 5,661 

Oakland County 3,646 

Macomb County 3,589 

Other Counties 1,396 

   Michigan Total Students        16,720 

Non-Residents—Domestic 

Ohio 45 

New York 34 

Other States 173 

   Total Non-Residents—Domestic              252 

Non-Residents—International 
Canada 287 
Brazil 182 

Saudi Arabia 67 

Other International 161 

   Total Non-Residents—International              697 



Undergraduate Fall Enrollment Page 13 

Fall 2015 FTIAC Headcount and Credit Hours by School/College 

Fall 2011 to Fall 2015  
Undergraduate Enrollment by Time Status Comparison 
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 Fall 2015 FTIAC Admissions Profile 

FTIAC  Fall 2015 
1 Year % 

Change 

Applications (Completed) 10,009 -18.0% 

Admitted 7,994 -15.3% 

Enrolled 2,562 16.7% 

Yield: Admits to Applicants 79.9% 3.3% 

Yield: Enrolled to Admits 32.0% 37.7% 

    1 Year Change Credit 1 Year Change 

School/College of Student Headcount Number  Percent Hours Number  Percent 

School of Business Administration 227 91 66.9% 3,053 1155 60.9% 

College of Education 86 36 72.0% 1,135 464 69.2% 

College of Engineering 313 35 12.6% 4,283 493 13.0% 

Fine, Performing & Comm. Arts 245 36 17.2% 3,421 518 17.8% 

Liberal Arts & Sciences 1,691 169 11.1% 22,509 1868 9.0% 

Grand Total 2,562 367 16.7% 34,401 4,498 15.0% 
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Fall 2011 to Fall 2015 FTIAC Credit Hour Comparison 

Fall 2015 FTIAC Student Credit Hour Load Distribution 
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0.3% of enrollment 9.1% of enrollment 90.6% of enrollment 

Average Credit Load—13.4 

Fall 2010 
Credit Hours 

Fall 2014 
Credit Hours 

5 Year 
Change 

5 Year % 
Change 

School of Business 2,393 3,053 660 27.6% 

College of Education 1,042 1,135 93 8.9% 

College of Engineering 2,741 4,283 1,542 56.3% 

Fine, Performing & Comm. Arts 3,147 3,421 274 8.7% 

Liberal Arts & Sciences 23,212 22,509 -703 -3.0% 

   TOTAL 32,535 34,401 1,866 5.7% 

 
School/College 
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Fall 2015 FTIAC Enrollment by Race/Ethnicity  

Fall 2015 FTIAC Enrollment by Age 
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Fall 2015 FTIAC Enrollment by Geographic Origin 
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Michigan Residents 

Detroit 334 

Wayne County-excl Detroit 886 

Oakland County 532 

Macomb County 468 

Other Counties 227 

   Michigan Total Students 2,447 

Non-Residents—Domestic 

Illinois 8 

Ohio 8 

Other States 32 

   Total Non-Residents Domestic 52 

Non-Residents—International 

Canada 39 

India 4 

Other International 14 

   Total Non-Residents—International 63 

Indiana 4 

Kuwait 6 
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Fall 2011 to Fall 2015 FTIAC Enrollment by Time Status Comparison 

Fall 2015 FTIAC High School Grade Point Average 
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Fall 2015 Percentiles:  25th: 2.9 50th: 3.4 75th: 3.8 Fall 2015 Average: 3.3 
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Fall 2015 Top Feeder High Schools* 

F
T

IA
C

 

Average ACT Composite: 23.1 

Fall 2015 FTIAC ACT Composite Scores  

2015 
25th 50th  75th 

Percentile Percentile Percentile 

ACT Composite 20 23 26 

*Headcounts by feeder high school include only FTIACs who graduated high school within 1 year of  the fall census date. 

     Fall 2015 1 Yr 

Top Ten Feeder Schools City Headcount Change 

Fordson High School Dearborn 86 4% 

Cass Technical High School Detroit 81 27% 

Dearborn High School Dearborn 53 -7% 

Crestwood High School Dearborn Heights 44 10% 

Warren Mott Senior High School Warren 42 -14% 

Troy High School Troy 37 61% 

Sterling Heights High School Sterling Heights 36 125% 

Adlai E Stevenson High School Sterling Heights 35 3% 

Adlai E Stevenson High School Livonia 33 94% 

Grosse Pointe South High School Grosse Pointe 33 6% 
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Fall 2015 Transfer Feeder Schools  

Fall 2015 Transfer Headcount and Credit Hours by School/College 

Transfers Fall 2015 
1 Year % 
Change 

Applications  3,919 -25.1% 
Admitted 3,386 -28.4% 
Enrolled 1,742 -16.2% 
Selectivity: Admits to Applicants 86.4% -4.4% 
Yield: Enrolled to Admits 51.4% 17.0% 

Fall 2015 Transfer Admissions Profile 

    1 Year Change Credit 1 Year Change 

School/College of Student Headcount Number  Percent Hours Number  Percent 

School of Business Administration 264 -44 -14.3% 2,873 -350 -10.9% 

College of Education 128 -21 -14.1% 1,511 -147 -8.9% 

College of Engineering 231 -8 -3.3% 2,520 -9 -0.4% 

Fine, Performing & Comm. Arts 183 -30 -14.1% 2,185 -248 -10.2% 

Liberal Arts & Sciences 783 -269 -25.6% 8,907 -2,951 -24.9% 

Grand Total 1,742 -337 -16.2% 19,925 -3,388 -14.5% 

College of Nursing 75 24 47.1% 843 165 24.3% 

Pharmacy and Health Sciences 46 5 12.2% 672 64 10.5% 

School of Social Work 32 6 23.1% 414 88 27.0% 

Transfer students also include summer matriculates.  

Top Feeder Community Colleges Fall 2014 Fall 2015 
1 Year % 
Change 

Macomb Community College 338 348 3.0% 
Oakland Community College 301 270 -10.3% 
Henry Ford Community College 267 222 -16.9% 
Wayne County Community College District 200 152 -24.0% 
Schoolcraft College 154 158 2.6% 

Top Feeder Four Year Institutions Fall 2014 Fall 2015 
1 Year % 
Change 

Oakland University 36 28 -22.2% 
Eastern Michigan University 35 28 -20.0% 
University of Michigan - Dearborn 36 17 -52.8% 
Central Michigan University 34 24 -29.4% 
Michigan State University 30 37 23.3% 
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Fall 2015 Transfer Enrollment by Age  

Fall 2011 to 2015 Transfer Enrollment by Time Status Comparison 
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Transfer students also include summer matriculates.  
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Fall 2015 Transfer Enrollment by Geographic Origin 

Michigan  
Detroit 216  

Wayne County-excl Detroit 510  

Oakland County 354  

Macomb County 408  

Other Counties 181  

   Total Michigan Residents 1,669  

Non-Residents—Domestic 

Illinois 10 

Ohio 4 

New York 4 
Other States 19 

Non-Residents—International 
Canada 23 

Saudi Arabia 2 

Other International 5 

    Total Non-Residents—International 32 

Pennsylvania 4 

South Korea 2 

   Total Non-Residents Domestic 41 

Transfer students also include summer matriculates.  
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Fall 2011 to 2015 Transfer Credit Hours Comparison 

Fall 2015 Transfer Enrollment by Race/Ethnicity 
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Fall 2011 
Credit Hours 

Fall 2015 
Credit Hours 

5 Year 
Change 

5 Year % 
Change 

School of Business 3,225 2,873 -352 -10.9% 

College of Engineering 1,651 2,520 869 52.6% 

Fine, Performing & Comm. Arts 2,634 2,185 -449 -17.0% 

Liberal Arts & Sciences 13,811 8,907 -4,904 -35.5% 

School of Social Work 514 414 -100 -19.5% 

   TOTAL 24,874 19,925 -4,949 -19.9% 

School/College 

College of Nursing 505 843 338 66.9% 

Pharmacy & Health Sciences 610 672 62 10.2% 

College of Education 1,924 1,511 -413 -21.5% 

Transfer students also include summer matriculates.  
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Average Fall 2014 Freshman Cohort One Year  
Retention—77.3% 

Fall Full-time Freshman One Year Retention by ACT Composite Score 

Tri-County Fall Full-time Freshman One Year Retention  

Fall 2014 Full Time Cohort          Scored < than 18: 8.9%     Scored 18-24: 53.8%     Scored 25+: 37.2% 
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Fall Full-time Freshmen Multi-Year Retention Rates by Cohort 

Fall Full-time Freshmen Multi-Year Graduation Rates   
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Fall Full-time Freshmen Multi-Year Retention Rates by Cohort 

Cohort 
% Continuing to 

Second Year 
% Continuing to 

Third Year 
% Continuing to 

Fourth Year 
% Continuing to 

Fifth Year 
% Continuing to 

Sixth Year 

Fall 2006 68.8% 52.1% 45.9% 33.8% 20.7% 

Fall 2007 69.7% 55.2% 49.4% 34.0% 19.0% 

Fall 2008 76.6% 59.2% 51.0% 35.3% 20.5% 

Fall 2009 77.4% 59.0% 50.4% 36.9% 19.9% 

Fall 2010 77.3% 60.0% 52.5% 37.9% 21.1% 

Fall 2011 75.8% 65.5% 58.9% 39.8%   

Fall 2012 77.6% 66.3% 60.6%     

Fall 2013 76.0% 63.7%       

Fall 2014 77.3%         
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Fall Full-time Freshmen Four-Year Graduation Rates by Race/Ethnicity 

Fall Full-time Freshmen Five-Year Graduation Rates by Race/Ethnicity 
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Fall Full-time Freshmen Six Year Graduation Rates by Race/Ethnicity 
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Freshman to Soph. Retention Rates—Michigan Public Universities  
(Fall 2012 Cohort) 

Source: IPEDS 

FTIAC Class Profile 

*Includes part time FTIACs. 
 Excludes students who joined the military, went on church missions, or have passed away. 

Michigan Public University 
Fall 2012 Cohort      

Retention 

University of Michigan-Ann Arbor 96.9% 
Michigan State University 90.5% 
University of Michigan-Dearborn 84.0% 
Michigan Technological University 82.2% 
Grand Valley State University 81.6% 
University of Michigan-Flint 79.9% 
Oakland University 78.1% 
Wayne State University 76.9% 
Central Michigan University 76.7% 
Ferris State University 76.7% 
Lake Superior State University 74.8% 
Eastern Michigan University 73.8% 
Western Michigan University 73.7% 
Northern Michigan University 72.2% 
Saginaw Valley State University 70.5% 

Wayne State University—2017 GOAL 83% 

  

Cohort Headcount* 
Average 

ACT 
Average 
HS GPA 

Fall 2007 3,096 20.7 3.12 

Fall 2008 2,730 20.4 3.14 

Fall 2009 2,883 20.5 3.14 

Fall 2010 2,554 21.0 3.18 

Fall 2011 2,358 22.1 3.27 

Fall 2012 2,296 22.2 3.27 

Fall 2013 2,136 22.8 3.22 

Fall 2014 2,194 23.1 3.28 

Fall 2015 2,562 23.1 3.31 
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Number of Degrees and Certificates Granted by Type 

Type of Awards and Degrees Granted by Gender and Ethnicity, 2014-15 

Gender Baccalaureate Master's 
Doctoral - Research 

and Professional  
Practice 

Certificates Total 

Female 1,823 1,285 433 130 3,671 
Male 1,357 761 377 64 2,559 

Ethnicity Baccalaureate Master's 
Doctoral - Research 

and Professional  
Practice 

Certificates Total 

2 or more races 81 32 8 0 121 

American Indian or Alas-
kan Native 11 4 3 1 19 
Asian 255 89 98 12 454 
Black or African American 491 269 41 32 833 
Hispanic or Latino 126 54 14 10 204 

Native Hawaiian and Other 
Pacific Islander 6 3 5 0 14 
Non-Resident Alien 102 363 95 15 575 
Unknown 227 97 40 6 370 
White 1,881 1,135 506 118 3,640 
Total 3,180 2,046 810 194 6,230 
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Bachelor’s Degrees Granted by Race/Ethnicity Comparison 
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Graduate Degrees Granted by Race/Ethnicity Comparison* 

*Masters and Doctoral –Research and Professional Practice only. Does not include certificates. 

   2,978 Total 3,180 Total 

    2,856 Total   2,752 Total 
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Graduate Fall Enrollment 

Fall 2014 Graduate Headcount and Credit Hours by School/College 
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*Graduate School enrollment has been moved to Liberal Arts and Sciences and Medical School,  depending on student  major. Excluded are JD, 
PHARMD, and MD students. 

 

The Graduate level headcount for fall 2015 increased from fall 
2014 levels by 4.1% and credit hours increased by 3.9%. Five 
schools/colleges posted a positive gain in graduate headcount and 
credit hours: School of Business, College of Engineering,  Fine, 
Performing & Comm.  Arts, Pharmacy and Health Sciences, and School of Social Work.  

Key Enrollment Changes   
Headcount         294      4.1% 
Credit Hours  2,002.5      3.9%   

 Class   Head  1 Year Change  Credit  1 Year Change 
School/College of Student Level  Count  # %  Hours  # % 

Mike Ilitch School of Business  Masters             845  253 42.7%          4,508  1,349 42.7% 

 Doctorate               10  -4 -28.6%               62  -48 -43.6% 

Mike Ilitch School of Business School of Business 
Total             855  249 41.1%          4,570  1,302 39.8% 

College of Education Masters          1,260  -51 -3.9%          7,363  -688 -8.5% 

 Doctorate             234  -22 -8.6%          1,317  -194 -12.8% 

College of Education Total          1,494  -73 -4.7%          8,680  -881 -9.2% 

College of Engineering Masters          1,140  243 27.1%          8,260  1,979 31.5% 

 Doctorate             294  -12 -3.9%          1,842  -110 -5.6% 

College of Engineering Total          1,434  231 19.2%        10,102  1,869 22.7% 

Fine, Performing & Comm. Arts Masters             196  9 4.8%          1,319  42 3.3% 

 Doctorate               52  0 0.0%             291  39 15.5% 

Fine, Performing & Comm. Arts Total             248  9 3.8%          1,610  81 5.3% 

Library & Information Science Masters             437  -55 -11.2%          2,545  -313 -11.0% 

Liberal Arts & Sciences Masters             588  -37 -5.9%          4,216  -136 -3.1% 

 Doctorate             725  -12 -1.6%          5,035  -220 -4.2% 

Liberal Arts & Sciences Total          1,313  -49 -3.6%          9,251  -356 -3.7% 

Law School Masters               24  2 9.1%             178  9 5.3% 

School of Medicine Masters             247  -7 -2.8%          1,893  -14 -0.7% 

 Doctorate             141  -3 -2.1%          1,016  -23 -2.2% 

School of Medicine Total             388  -10 -2.5%          2,908  -37 -1.3% 

College of Nursing Masters             148  -51 -25.6%             870  -265 -23.3% 

 Doctorate             119  -6 -4.8%             897  15 1.7% 

College of Nursing Total             267  -57 -17.6%          1,767  -250 -12.4% 

Pharmacy and Health Sciences Masters             183  8 4.6%          1,668  72 4.5% 

 Doctorate             156  5 3.3%          1,983  144 7.8% 

Pharmacy and Health Sciences Total             339  13 4.0%          3,651  216 6.3% 

Social Work Masters             674  28 4.3%          7,831  322 4.3% 

 Doctorate               22  6 37.5%             159  41 34.3% 

Social Work Total             696  34 5.1%          7,990  363 4.8% 

  Masters Total          5,742  342 6.3%        40,650  2,358 6.2% 

  Doctorate Total          1,753  -48 -2.7%        12,599  -356 -2.7% 

         7,495  294 4.1%        53,249  2,003 3.9% Total 



Page 30 Graduate Fall Enrollment 

Fall 2015 Graduate Enrollment by Race/Ethnicity  

Fall 2015 Graduate Enrollment by Age 
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Fall 2011 to 2015 Graduate Enrollment by Time Status Comparison 

 Graduate School Fall 2015 
1 Year % 
Change 

Applications  12,508 16.2% 

Admitted 4,325 22.8% 

Enrolled 1,940 13.8% 
Selectivity: Admits to Applicants 34.6% 5.6% 
Yield: Enrolled to Admits 44.9% -7.3% 

Fall 2015 Graduate Student Credit Hour Load Distribution 

Fall 2015 Graduate Admissions Profile 
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Average Credit Hour Load—7.4 

The students taking zero credit hours  include graduate doctoral students who have completed four semesters of candidate status and 
continue to work on their dissertations. 
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Fall 2015 Graduate Enrollment by Geographic Origin 
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Michigan Residents 
Detroit 217 
Wayne County-excl Detroit 1,824 
Oakland County 1,525 
Macomb County 885 

Other Counties 884 

Non-Residents—Domestic 
Ohio 67 
Illinois 47 
California 35 
Other States 343 

Non-Residents—International 
India 814 
China 216 
Canada 143 
Other International 495 

   Michigan Total Students 5,335 

   Total Non-Residents—Domestic 492 

   Total Non-Residents—International 1,668 
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Professional Fall Enrollment 

Fall 2015 Professional Headcount and Credit Hours by School/College 

Fall 2013 to 2015 Professional Student Comparison 
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Note: Enrollments have been adjusted to remove students who withdrew during open registration. 

The Professional level headcount increased by 
28 students (1%) since fall 2014 and credit hours 
increase by 348.5 (1%).  All increases were due to 
the increases in School of Medicine enrollment and 
credit hours.  
 

Key Enrollment Changes 
 
Headcount        28 1.4% 
 
Credit Hours   348.5 0.9% 
  

    1 Year Change Credit 1 Year Change 

School/College of Student Headcount Number  Percent Hours Number  Percent 

Law 415 -7 -1.7% 54,23 -51 -0.9% 

School of Medicine  1,258 38 3.1% 29,745 413.5 1.4% 

Pharmacy & Health Sciences 385 -3 -0.8% 5,201 -14 -0.3% 

Grand Total 2,058 28 1.4% 40,369 348.5 0.9% 
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Fall 2015 Professional Enrollment by Race/Ethnicity  

Fall 2015 Professional Enrollment by Age  
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Fall 2010 Professional Admissions Profile 
21—Headcount and Credit Hours by School/College 
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Fall 2011 to 2015 Professional Enrollment by Time Status Comparison 

Fall 2015 Professional Admissions Profile 
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 Law (J.D.) Medicine (M.D.) 

 Fall  
2015 

1 Year % 
Change 

Fall  
2015 

1 Year % 
Change 

Fall  
2015 

1 Year % 
Change 

Applications 702 0.0% 4,701 2.5% 335 -8.2% 

Admitted 359 6.5% 525 -0.4% 139 -2.1% 

Enrolled 131 8.3% 290 0.0% 99 -1.0% 

Selectivity: Admits to Applicants 51.1% 6.5% 11.2% -2.8% 41.5% 6.7% 

Pharmacy 
(PharmD) 

Yield: Enrolled to Admits 36.5% 1.6% 55.2% 0.4% 71.2% 1.1% 
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Fall 2015 Professional Enrollment by Geographic Origin 
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Michigan Residents 

Detroit 64 

Wayne County-excl Detroit 459 

Oakland County 572 

Macomb County 217 

Other Counties 438 

   Michigan Total Students 1,750 

Non-Residents—Domestic 

California 49 

Illinois 33 

New York 10 

Other States 89 

    Total Non-Residents—Domestic 181 

Non-Residents—International 

Canada 123 

Other International 4 

    Total Non-Residents—International 127 
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Historical Fall Enrollment 
Historical Fall Total Enrollment by School/College 

 
Fall 
2011 

Fall 
2012 

Fall 
2013 

Fall 
2014 

Fall 
2015 

Five Year 
Change 

Five Year 
% 

Change 

School of Business Admin 3,346 3,234 3,056 2,971 3,195 -151 -4.5% 

College of Education 3,434 3,279 2,996 2,836 2,673 -761 -22.2% 

College of Engineering 1 2,148 2,437 2,653 3,115 3,547 1,399 65.1% 

Fine, Performing, & Comm Arts 2,433 2,454 2,298 2,190 2,052 -381 -15.7% 

School of Library & Info Science 558 541 486 492 437 -121 -21.7% 

Liberal Arts and Sciences 1, 2 13,046 12,300 11,807 11,422 10,719 -2,327 -17.8% 

Law School 600 555 504 444 439 -161 -26.8% 

School of Medicine 2 1,618 1,639 1,633 1,618 1,646 28 1.7% 

College of Nursing 701 658 594 596 573 -128 -18.3% 

Pharmacy and Health Sciences 986 1,012 975 965 971 -15 -1.5% 

School of Social Work 916 829 895 929 970 54 5.9% 

Total 29,786 28,938 27,897 27,578 27,222 -2,564 -8.6% 

Historical Fall Total Credit Hours by School/College 
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1 Effective Fall 2011, BS, MS and certificate Computer Science programs transferred from CLAS to Engineering.  

 
Fall 
2011 

Fall 
2012 

Fall 
2013 

Fall 
2014 

Fall 
2015 

Five Year 
Change 

Five Year 
% 

Change 

School of Business Admin 30,128 29,954 28,638 28,280 29,779 -350 -1.2% 

College of Education 28,592 27,104 24,658 23,553 21,673 -6,920 -24.2% 

College of Engineering 1 20,028 23,408 25,527 30,742 35,120 15,092 75.4% 

Fine, Performing, & Comm Arts 26,205 26,440 24,888 23,959 22,557 -3,648 -13.9% 

School of Library & Info Science 3,292 3,313 2,938 2,858 2,545 -747 -22.7% 

Liberal Arts and Sciences 1, 2 141,845 134,005 128,541 124,507 117,295 -24,551 -17.3% 

Law School 7,629 7,080 6,351 5,643 5,601 -2,028 -26.6% 

School of Medicine 2 32,188 32,459 32,195 32,277 32,653 466 1.4% 

College of Nursing 5,882 5,753 5,559 5,626 5,461 -422 -7.2% 

Pharmacy and Health Sciences 11,897 12,054 11,957 11,979 12,097 201 1.7% 

School of Social Work 10,532 9,819 10,789 11,047 11,407 875 8.3% 

Total 318,216  311,386  302,038  300,469  -26,605 -22,032 -6.9% 

2 Graduate School enrollment has been moved to other schools and colleges, depending on student major. 



 
Fall 
2011 

Fall 
2012 

Fall 
2013 

Fall 
2014 

Fall 
2015 

Five Year 
Change 

Five Year 
% 

Change 

Michigan Residents 27,155 26,189 25,043 24,323 23,805 -3,350 -12.3% 

Detroit 4,645 3,958 3,362 3,010 2,709 -1,936 -41.7% 

Wayne County-excl Detroit 8,385 8,120 7,930 7,919 7,944 -441 -5.3% 

Oakland County 6,394 6,222 6,065 5,922 5,743 -651 -10.2% 

Macomb County 4,865 4,966 4,935 4,763 4,691 -174 -3.6% 

Other Counties 2,866 2,923 2,751 2,709 2,718 -148 -5.2% 

Non-Residents—Domestic 1,021 1,118 977 980 925 -96 -9.4% 

Ohio 130 117 107 121 121 -9 -6.9% 

Illinois 116 114 97 92 114 -2 0.0% 

California 79 90 86 96 86 7 8.9% 

Other States 696 797 687 671 604 -92 -13.2% 

International 1,610 1,631 1,877 2,275 2,492 882 54.8% 

Canada 228 224 346 523 824 596 261.4% 

India 594 568 576 573 553 -41 -6.9% 

China 265 298 332 280 239 -26 -9.8% 

Other International 523 541 623 899 876 353 67.5% 

Total 29,786 28,938 27,897 27,578 27,222 -2,564 -8.6% 
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Historical Fall Total Enrollment by Race/Ethnicity  

Historical Fall Total Enrollment by Geographic Origin  
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Fall 
2011 

Fall 
2012 

Fall 
2013 

Fall 
2014 

Fall 
2015 

Five Year 
Change 

Five Year 
% 

Change 

American Indian or Alaska Native 112 104 100 82 72 -40 -35.7% 

Asian 2,194 2,182 2,110 2,057 2,024 -170 -7.7% 

Black or African American 6,880 5,772 5,772 4,881 4,460 -2,420 -35.2% 

Hispanic of any race 828 867 867 983 1,057 229 27.7% 

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Is-
lander 25 24 24 35 22 -3 -12.0% 

Non-Resident Alien 1,610 1,631 1,631 2,275 2,492 882 54.8% 

Two or more races 292 400 400 689 781 489 167.5% 

Unknown 2,244 2,934 2,934 1,572 1,289 -955 -42.6% 

White 15,601 15,024 15,024 15,004 15,025 -576 -3.7% 

Total 29,786 28,938 28,862 27,578 27,222 -2,564 -8.6% 
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Historical Fall Total Enrollment by Age  

Historical Fall Total Enrollment by Time Status 
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Fall 
2011 

Fall 
2012 

Fall 
2013 

Fall 
2014 

Fall 
2015 

Five Year 
Change 

Five Year 
% 

Change 

Undergraduate- Full Time 12,909 12,471 12,221 12,030 11,907 -1,002 -7.8% 

Undergraduate- Part Time 6,968 6,871 6,381 6,317 5,762 -1,206 -17.3% 

Undergraduate - Total 19,877 19,342 18,602 18,347 17,669 -2,208 -11.1% 

Graduate- Full Time 3,743 3,879 3,943 3,905 4,145 402 10.7% 

Graduate- Part Time 4,029 3,609 3,273 3,296 3,350 -679 -16.9% 

Graduate - Total 7,772 7,488 7,216 7,201 7,495 -277 -3.6% 

Professional - Full Time 1,985 1,964 1,932 1,902 1,921 -64 -3.2% 

Professional - Part Time 152 144 147 128 137 -15 -9.9% 

Professional - Total 2,137 2,108 2,079 2,030 2,058 -79 -3.7% 

Total Full Time 18,637 18,314 18,096 17,837 17,973 -664 -3.6% 

Total Part Time 11,149 10,624 9,801 9,741 9,249 -1,900 -17.0% 

Grand Total 29,786 28,938 27,897 27,578 27,222 -2,564 -8.6% 

 
Fall 
2011 

Fall 
2012 

Fall 
2013 

Fall 
2014 

Fall 
2015 

Five Year 
Change 

Five Year 
% Change 

Under 18 484 489 510 636 630 146 30.2% 

18 - 19 4,415 4,234 4,020 3,921 4,208 -207 -4.7% 

20 - 21 4,892 4,703 4,492 4,576 4,282 -610 -12.5% 

22 - 24 6,749 6,958 7,096 7,045 6,980 231 3.4% 

25 - 29 5,892 5,853 5,582 5,570 5,651 -241 -4.1% 

30 - 34 2,725 2,498 2,390 2,253 2,174 -551 -20.2% 

35 - 39 1,555 1,402 1,278 1,258 1,187 -368 -23.7% 

40 - 49 1,884 1,755 1,579 1,419 1,295 -589 -31.3% 

50 - 64 1,081 958 870 809 689 -392 -36.3% 

65 and older 79 79 76 86 92 13 16.5% 

Age Unknown 30 9 4 5 34 4 13.3% 

Total 29,786 28,938 27,897 27,578 27,222 -2,564 -8.6% 
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Definitions 
Credit Hour—A credit hour is defined as one class hour per week or its equivalent. 

First Time in Any College (FTIAC)  - A full– time or part– time student attending any institution 
for the first time. Includes students enrolled in the fall term who attended a postsecondary institu-
tion for the first time at the same level in the prior summer term. Also includes students who en-
tered with advanced standing (college credit earned before graduation from high school). 

Full Time Student (Fall/Winter Semester): A student at the following level must be enrolled 
in the following  amount of credit hours per term, regardless of the level of the course: Undergrad-
uate, 12 or more credit hours; Graduate, 8 or more credit hours; Professional (excluding Medical 
students), 10 or more credit hours. 

Graduate Student—A student who holds a bachelor’s or first professional degree, or equivalent, 
and is enrolled in a graduate program. 

Headcount (Enrollment)—Number of students enrolled at the institution as of census date of the 
term, the tenth day of classes. Each student equals one headcount, regardless of the credit hours 
taken. 

Non-Resident Student—A student present in Michigan for educational purposes, who has not 
established residency by presence in the State of Michigan, nor attendance in Michigan high 
schools, nor military service. 

Professional student-- A student enrolled in either  the Medical Doctor  program, Doctor  of   
Pharmacy program, or Juris Doctor program. 

Resident Student—A student having established residence in Michigan by presence in the State 
of Michigan, or established attendance in Michigan high schools, or established military service.  

Transfer Student—A student entering the reporting institution for the first time but known to 
have previously attended a postsecondary institution at the same level. Excludes FTIACs who 
attended postsecondary institutions in the prior summer term. 

Undergraduate student—A student enrolled in a bachelor’s degree program or post-bachelor 
certificate program; includes non-degree-seeking students who do not have a  
bachelor’s degree. 
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